
CLEVELAND COUREURS MEMORIAL 25 MILE TIME TRIAL (incorporating 
VTTA (North Group) 

 

Held on Sunday 30 June 2019, under CTT Rules & Regulations on the T252/3 Course. 
 
Organiser: G. Russell, 2 Antrim Avenue, Fairfield, Stockton-on-Tees, TS19 7JF  
Tel: (01642) 654419          Email:  gavin_russell@hotmail.co.uk 
 

2019 Teesside District 25 mile Championship Result 
 

District Championship Awards: (Open to Teesside District Riders) 
 

Men’s Champion:  Ron Wood Memorial Shield + Medal  
 

WINNER:   Marcel Schubert – Darlington Cycling Club 

 
Women’s Champion: Engraved Silver Plate + Medal  
 
WINNER:   Kate Sanderson - Cleveland Wheelers CC 
 
Junior Champion: TCA Shield + Medal  
 
WINNER:   Euan Sanderson - Cleveland Wheelers CC 
 
Fastest in Age Groups: District Medal in Each Group  

 

Age Group Riders Name Club Age Time 

25-29 Sam Leng AIMS Cycling 28 1h:03m:24s 

30-34 Jack Rees Ribble Pro Cycling 30 53m:36s 

35-39 Marcel Schubert Darlington Cycling Club 37 53m:25s 

45-49 Gray Walker VTTA (North) 48 54m:56s 

50-54 Malcolm Steer Darlington Cycling Club 54 1h:00m:32s 

55-59 Gary Hunt Hartlepool Cycling Club 56 59m:15s 

60-64 Paul Tyler Ferryhill Cycling Club 61 1h:04m:58s 
 

Team Award:  District Medal to each member of fastest team of 3 

 

Winning Team Members Winning Time 

Cleveland Cycling 

Club 
Euan Sanderson, James Meadows, Ian Hutchinson 03h:00m:48s 

 

Additional Memorial Awards  
 

Fastest Teesside Rider on Handicap: - The Les Harrison Shield + small 

shield (to retain): Euan Sanderson – Cleveland Wheelers CC 
 

Fastest Women: (Open to all women competitors) - The Margaret Laing Plaque 

(to be retained):  Kerry Gowland – Houghton CC 
 

Lanterne Rouge: a marshal has again in refusing any expenses requested that it be 

awarded to the last rider on fastest time: Michael Phillips – Drighington BC 
 
 
 

mailto:gavin_russell@hotmail.co.uk


Cash Awards (One Rider One Cash Prize)  
 

Fastest Rider: (Open to all riders)   

 

Pos Riders Name Club/Team Time Prize 

1st Chris Smart GTR - Return To Life 00:50:56 £30 

2nd Joe  Simons Albarosa CC 00:53:21 £25 

3rd Marcel Schubert Darlington Cycling Club 00:53:25 £20 

4th  Jack Rees Ribble Pro Cycling 00:53:36 £15 
 

Handicap Awards:  (Open to all riders)   
 

Pos Riders Name Club/Team Time H’cap 
H’cap 

Time 
Prize 

1st Euan Sanderson Cleveland Wheelers CC 00:56:53 00:12:25 00:44:28 £30 

2nd Rich Benson Harrogate Nova CC 00:54:51 00:08:30 00:46:21 £25 

3rd Paul  Felce Adept Cycling 00:55:54 00:09:30 00:46:24 £20 

4th  Sam Leng AIMS Cycling 01:03:24 00:16:30 00:46:54 £15 
 

Vets on Standard (VTTA Members only) 
  

Pos’n Riders Name Club/Team Time Std Std 
Plus 

Prize 

1st Ron Hallam South Pennine RC 01:13:17 01:30:05 +16:48 £30 

2nd Philip Kennell GS Metro 00:54:18 01:08:26 +14:08 £25 

3rd Gray Walker VTTA (North) 00:54:56 01:07:40 +12:44 £20 

4th Lee Foster Border City Whs CC 01:00:59 01:13:15 +10:16 £15 
 

FASTEST RIDER ON A ROADBIKE ® : Christopher Green  - Drighlington BC 
 
FASTEST WOMEN:   Kerry Gowland – Houghton CC 
 

RESULTS ON STANDARD: 
 
POS NAME NAME CLUB Age ACTUAL STD PLUS 

1 Ron Hallam South Pennine RC 88 01:13:17 01:30:05 +16:48 
2 Philip Kennell GS Metro 52 00:54:18 01:08:26 +14:08 
3 Gray Walker VTTA (North) 48 00:54:56 01:07:40 +12:44 
4 Lee Foster Border City Whs CC 69 01:00:59 01:13:15 +10:16 
5 Gary Hunt Hartlepool CC 56 00:59:15 01:09:16 +10:01 
6 John Martin Elmsall Road Club 57 00:59:49 01:09;30 +09:41 
7 Daniel Shaw Halifax Imperial Wheelers 50 00:59:13 01:08:03 +08:50 
8 Christopher Green R/Bk Drighlington BC 59 01:01:20 01:09:59 +08:39 
9 Richard Keenlyside Team Bottrill 46 00:58:43 01:07:16 +08:33 
10 Pete Macklam Yorkshire Road Club 76 01:09:12 01:17:41 +08:29 
11 Richard Durham VTTA (Yorkshire) 64 01:03:31 01:11:24 +07:53 
12 Neil Foster Adept Cycling 58 01:01:59 01:09:44 +07:45 
13 Richie Grant Hartlepool CC 53 01:01:15 01:08:38 +07:23 
14 Mark Philipson City RC (Hull) 62 01:03:40 01:10:47 +07:07 
15 Tony Baxter Withington Wheelers 73 01:05:09 01:15:12 +07:03 
16 Ian Hutchinson Cleveland Wheelers CC 63 01:05:19 01:11:05 +06:46 
17 Paul Tyler Ferryhill Whs 61 01:04:58 01:10:30 +06:32 
18 Paul Haynes VTTA (North) 58 01:07:51 01:09:44 +06:09 
19 Mick Bradshaw GS Metro 68 01:08:11 01:12:51 +04:40 
20 Michael Phillips Drighlington BC 72 01:19:18 01:14:40 +04:38 
21 Stephen Scott Elmsall Road Club 60 01:05:42 01:10:14 +04:32 
22 Howard Heighton Ferryhill Whs 46 01:02:50 01:07:16 +04:26 
23 Paul Brierley Huddersfield RC 52 01:04:12 01:08:26 +04:14 
24 Kerry Gowland Houghton CC 41 01:02:38 01:06:14 +03:36 
25 Mike Cole Huddersfield RC 74 01:12:12 01:15:46 +03:34 



POS NAME NAME CLUB Age ACTUAL STD PLUS 

26 Colin Birchall HD Revolutions 48 01:04:07 01:07:40 +03:33 
27 Phil Wright Hartlepool CC 64 01:07:15 01:11:24 +03:09 
28 Dennis Fuller GS Metro 74 01:12:37 01:15:46 +02:51 
29 Paul  Dawson VTTA (North) 58 01:10:04 01:09:44  -00:20 

 
RESULT ON FASTEST TIME: 
 
POS NAME NAME CLUB AGE ACTUAL 

1 Chris Smart GTR - Return To Life 38 00:50:56 
2 Joe  Simons Albarosa CC 35 00:53:21 
3 Marcel Schubert Darlington Cycling Club 37 00:53:25 
4 Jack Rees Ribble Pro Cycling 30 00:53:36 
5 Philip Kennell GS Metro 52 00:54:18 
6 Rich Benson Harrogate Nova CC 35 00:54:51 
7 Gray Walker VTTA (North) 48 00:54:56 
8 Graham Heaton City RC (Hull) 52 00:55:03 
9 Steve Gore-browne Team Swift 51 00:55:14 

10 Chris Day Selby CC 26 00:55:44 
11 Paul  Felce Adept Cycling 47 00:55:54 
12 Michael Sloanes Blumilk.com 33 00:56:23 
13 Euan Sanderson Cleveland Wheelers CC 16 00:56:53 
14 Gareth Metcalfe Otley CC 60 00:57:14 
15 Ross Burton Calder Clarion 43 00:57:46 
16 Adrian Stott Jackpot Racing 45 00:57:49 
17 Mark Brearton Wigan Whs CC 50 00:58:09 
18 Robert Hulme West Pennine Road Club 24 00:58:10 
19 Mike Dalton Stockton Wheelers CC 38 00:58:35 
20 James Meadows Cleveland Wheelers CC 30 00:58:36 
21 Richard Keenlyside Team Bottrill 46 00:58:43 
22 David  Linsley Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Service CC 54 00:58:45 
23 Michael  Rice City RC (Hull) 50 00:58:51 
24 Daniel Shaw Halifax Imperial Wheelers 50 00:59:13 
25 Gary Hunt Hartlepool CC 56 00:59:15 
26 Kevin Hall Sunderland Clarion 48 00:59:34 
27 John Martin Elmsall Road Club 57 00:59:49 
28 Mark Hulme West Pennine Road Club 52 00:59:57 
29 Malcolm Steer Darlington Cycling Club 54 01:00:32 
30 Lee Foster Border City Whs CC 69 01:00:59 
31 Richie Grant Hartlepool CC 53 01:01:15 
32 Christopher Green ® Drighlington BC 59 01:01:20 
33 Neil Foster Adept Cycling 58 01:01:59 
34 Paul Flanagan ® Yorkshire Road Club 46 01:02:36 
35 Kerry Gowland Houghton CC 41 01:02:38 
36 Howard Heighton Ferryhill Whs 46 01:02:50 
37 Sam Leng AIMS Cycling 28 01:03:24 
38 Richard Durham VTTA (Yorkshire) 64 01:03:31 
39 Mark Philipson City RC (Hull) 62 01:03:40 
40 Colin Birchall HD Revolutions 48 01:04:07 
41 Richard Gray Norton Wheelers 65 01:04:08 
42 Paul Brierley Huddersfield RC 52 01:04:12 
43 Paul Tyler Ferryhill Whs 61 01:04:58 
44 Tony Baxter Withington Wheelers 73 01:05:09 
45 Ian Hutchinson Cleveland Wheelers CC 63 01:05:19 
46 Stephen Scott Elmsall Road Club 60 01:05:42 
47 Mike Potter Scarborough Paragon CC 60 01:05:43 
48 David Ballantyne EMC Cycling 57 01:05:57 
49 Steven  Woodrup  Yorkshire Road Club 72 01:06:15 
50 Kate Sanderson  Cleveland Wheelers CC 51 01:06:44 
51 Phil Wright Hartlepool CC 64 01:07:15 



POS NAME NAME CLUB AGE ACTUAL 

52 Paul Haynes VTTA (North) 58 01:07:51 
53 Mike Mcleavy City RC (Hull) 64 01:07:54 
54 Mick Bradshaw GS Metro 68 01:08:11 
55 Pete Macklam Yorkshire Road Club 76 01:09:12 
56 Paul  Dawson VTTA (North) 58 01:10:04 
57 Mike Cole Huddersfield RC 74 01:12:12 
58 Dennis Fuller GS Metro 74 01:12:37 
59 Ron Hallam South Pennine RC 88 01:13:17 
60 James Murray Stockton Wheelers CC 25 01:15:37 
61 Michael Phillips Drighlington BC 72 01:19:18 
62 James Mayo Stockton Wheelers CC 34 DNF 
63 Simon Clark GS Metro 54 DNF 
64 Alasdair Bruce Yorkshire Road Club 62 DNS 
65 Steven Fullerton Darlington Cycling Club 51 DNS 
66 Glen Turnbull Harrogate Nova CC 45 DNS (A) 
67 David Robinson Tyneside Vagabonds CC 58 DNS 
68 Sarah Foulds Stockton Wheelers CC 38 DNS (A) 
69 Graeme Carter Stockton Wheelers CC 45 DNS (A) 
70 Roy Oakes South Pennine RC 74 DNS (A) 
71 James Lawley Barrow Central Wheelers 76 DNS (A) 
72 Chris Johnson Valley Striders Cycling Club 44 DNS (A) 

 
 

 
AWARDS ON HANDICAP: 

 
POS NAME NAME CLUB AGE HCAP ACTUAL HCAP 

1 Euan Sanderson Cleveland Wheelers CC 16 00:12:25 00:56:53 00:44:28 
2 Rich Benson Harrogate Nova CC 35 00:08:30 00:54:51 00:46:21 
3 Paul  Felce Adept Cycling 47 00:09:30 00:55:54 00:46:24 
4 Sam Leng AIMS Cycling 28 00:16:30 01:03:24 00:46:54 
5 Robert Hulme W. Pennine Road Club 24 00:11:00 00:58:10 00:47:10 

6= Michael Phillips Drighlington BC 72 00:22:00 01:19:18 00:47:18 
6= Philip Kennell GS Metro 52 00:07:00 00:54:18 00:47:18 
8 Michael  Rice City RC (Hull) 50 00:11:30 00:58:51 00:47:21 
9 David  Linsley Tyne&Wear F&R Service CC 54 00:11:00 00:58:45 00:47:45 
10 Kate Sanderson  Cleveland Wheelers CC 51 00:18:45 01:06:44 00:47:59 
11 Marcel Schubert Darlington Cycling Club 37 00:05:00 00:53:25 00:48:23 
12 Mark Hulme W. Pennine Road Club 52 00:10:30 00:59:57 00:49:27 
13 Graham Heaton City RC (Hull) 52 00:05:30 00:55:03 00:49:33 
14 Malcolm Steer Darlington Cycling Club 54 00:10:45 01:00:32 00:49:47 
15 Paul Flanagan ®  Yorkshire Road Club 46 00:12:45 01:02:36 00:49:51 
16 Christopher Green R/Bk Drighlington BC 59 00:11:00 01:01:20 00:50:20 
17 Jack Rees Ribble Pro Cycling 30 00:03:15 00:53:36 00:50:21 
18 Michael Sloanes Blumilk.com 33 00:06:00 00:56:23 00:50:23 
19 Kevin Hall Sunderland Clarion 48 00:09:00 00:59:34 00:50:34 
20 Joe  Simons Albarosa CC 35 00:02:45 00:53:21 00:50:36 
21 Ross Burton Calder Clarion 43 00:07:15 00:57:46 00:50:41 
22 James Meadows Cleveland Wheelers CC 30 00:07:45 00:58:36 00:50:51 
23 Chris Smart GTR - Return To Life 38 Scratch 00:50:56 00:50:53 
24 Paul Tyler Ferryhill Whs 61 00:14:00 01:04:58 00:50:58 
25 Lee Foster Border City Whs CC 69 00:10:00 01:00:59 00:50:59 
26 Steven  Woodrup  Yorkshire Road Club 72 00:15:15 01:06:15 00:51:00 
27 Adrian Stott Jackpot Racing 45 00:06:30 00:57:49 00:51:19 
28 Steve Gore-Browne Team Swift 51 00:03:45 00:55:14 00:51:29 
29 John Martin Elmsall Road Club 57 00:07:15 00:59:49 00:51:34 
30 Gray Walker VTTA (North) 48 00:03:15 00:54:56 00:51:41 
31 Colin Birchall HD Revolutions 48 00:12:25 01:04:07 00:51:42 
32 Richie Grant Hartlepool CC 53 00:09:30 01:01:15 00:51:45 



POS NAME NAME CLUB AGE HCAP ACTUAL HCAP 

33 Chris Day Selby CC 26 00:03:30 00:55:44 00:52:14 
34 Richard Gray Norton Wheelers 65 00:11:45 01:04:08 00:52:23 
35 Richard Keenlyside Team Bottrill 46 00:06:15 00:58:43 00:52:28 
36 Phil Wright Hartlepool CC 64 00:14:45 01:07:15 00:52:30 
37 Pete Macklam Yorkshire Road Club 76 00:17:30 01:09:12 00:52:42 
38 Mark Philipson City RC (Hull) 62 00:10:45 01:03:40 00:52:55 
39 Mick Bradshaw GS Metro 68 00:15:00 01:08:11 00:53:11 
40 Mike Potter Scarborough Paragon CC 60 00:12:25 01:05:43 00:53:18 
41 Neil Foster Adept Cycling 58 00:08:30 01:01:59 00:53:29 
42 Gareth Metcalfe Otley CC 60 00:03:30 00:57:14 00:53:44 
43 Mike Dalton Stockton Wheelers CC 38 00:04:45 00:58:35 00:53:50 
44 Paul Haynes VTTA (North) 58 00:14:00 01:07:51 00:53:51 
45 David Ballantyne EMC Cycling 57 00:12:00 01:05:57 00:53:57 
46 Kerry Gowland Houghton CC 41 00:09:00 01:02:38 00:53:58 
47 Richard Durham VTTA (Yorkshire) 64 00:09:30 01:03:31 00:54:01 
48 Ron Hallam South Pennine RC 88 00:19:15 01:13:17 00:54:02 

49= Tony Baxter Withington Wheelers 73 00:11:00 01:05:09 00:54:09 
49= Mark Brearton Wigan Whs CC 50 00:04:00 00:58:09 00:54:09 
51 Gary Hunt Hartlepool CC 56 00:05:00 00:59:15 00:54:15 
52 Daniel Shaw Halifax Imperial Wheelers 50 00:04:45 00:59:13 00:54:28 

53= Paul  Dawson VTTA (North) 58 00:15:30 01:10:04 00:54:34 
53= Ian Hutchinson Cleveland Wheelers CC 63 00:10:45 01:05:19 00:54:34 
55 Dennis Fuller GS Metro 74 00:17:15 01:12:37 00:55:22 
56 Paul Brierley Huddersfield RC 52 00:08:45 01:04:12 00:55:37 
57 James Murray Stockton Wheelers CC 25 00:19:30 01:15:37 00:56:07 

58 Howard Heighton Ferryhill Whs 46 00:06:00 01:02:50 00:56:50 
59 Stephen Scott Elmsall Road Club 60 00:08:00 01:05:42 00:57:42 
60 Mike Mcleavy City RC (Hull) 64 00:10:00 01:07:54 00:57:54 
61 Mike Cole Huddersfield RC 74 00:13:15 01:12:12 00:58:57 

 
A big thankyou to all those who volunteered to assist in the running of this 
event.  They were:  Time Keepers - Dave Oliver (VTTA North) (Start) & Paul 
Kitson (Stockton Wheelers) (Finish), Number Catcher - John Grant 
(Hartlepool CC), Marshals: Neil Johnson Stockton Wheelers), John 
Hubbard (Hartlepool CC) & Don Urwin (Cleveland Coureurs), Refreshments 
– Albert Harrison (Cleveland Coureurs). Their efforts are much appreciated 
by the organizer and the competitors alike.  Without their help this event 
and many like it would not be possible. 
 
The donations received at the refreshment counter, are to go to the Great 
North Air Ambulance. 
 
To all riders, thank you once again for supporting this Cleveland Coureurs 
/VTTA North Group event and look forward to seeing you all again at the 
next Teesside event. 
 
Yours in Sport 
 
 

Gavin  
 


